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The Third Division consisted of the regular members and in 
addition Referee Dana E. Eischen when award was rendered. 

(Brotherhood of Xaintenance of Way Employes 
PARTIES TO DISP’X’E: ( 

(CsnsoltAated Rail Corporation 

STATEXENT OF CUlJl: “Cl.aim .;f the System Committee of the Brotherhood 
that: 

(1) Th? hjr?cwnt ~3s violated when the Carrier assigned junior 
employe R. Daum initrad 3f :?!r. D. Foutz to perform overtime service at South 
Akron on April 23. 19HY ,,;:;s:?!n Docket a-608). 

(2) .As a canseqilence I, f the aforesaid violation, ‘Zr. 3. Foutz shall 
be alloved thirt??n (:J) hours of pay at the trac’kman’s time and one-half 
rate.” 

FINDINGS: 

The Third i)ivision 3f the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record 
and all the evidence, finds that: 

The car:ier nor carriers and the employe or aployes involved In this 
dispute are respe:cively carrier and employes within the meaning of the 
Railway Labor As: as Approved June 21, 1934. 

This Division fof the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the 
dispute involveC herein. 

Parties ::I said dispute waived right of appearance at hearing 
thereon. 

The issae to be decided here is whether, by virtue of the Agreement 
and his normal uork week assi@ments, the Claimant was entitled to perform 
the overtime service In question. 

Claiman: entered Carrier service in August, 1975. At the time of the 
dispute, he was a temporary :rackman assigned to the 16C gang headquartered at 
South Akron Yard, Akron, Ohio. His tour of duty was 7:00 A.M. to 3:30 P.M., 
rest days of Saturday And Sur,day. The junior employee who worked the overtime 
entered service in May, 1978, and was working a temporary trackman vacancy for 
Basic Xaintenancr !&ng ‘11682, also headquartered at South Akron Yard. 

During ‘;:ne week of I?ril 17 through 21, 1989, Claimant’s gang was as- 
signed to upgrale :hr nain [rack of the Akron Branch. During the same period 
of time, Basic “ai:~c~nnance Gang 111682, maintained and repaired track, both 
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main and yard. The record co3vincingly establishes that Maintenance Gang 
:/1682 regularly was used for any derailment work necessary in the territory 
and the I&C Gang was not reguiarly so utilized. 

On Sunda;~, April 13, 1989, a derailment occurred at the South end of 
the Akron Yard, dnd natntenance Gang f/1682 was :aLled out on overtime to per- 
form necessary repair ,work, xhich included the junior Trackman. 

On Hay 8, 1989. the 7rganfzatLon submitted protest on behalf of Claim- 
ant for 13 hours pay ac .,verti.ne rate citing violation of Rule 17. The DLvL- 
sfon Engineer denied the Claim *hLch was then progressed up to and including 
the Senior DireccJr-Labor ?.e:atLons, the Carrier’s highest appeals officer. 
Claim was denied by Senior Dtrector on January 7, 1990. 

Rule 17, pertinent :2 the instant dispute, reads as follows: 

“RUL;: 17 - ?KEFERENCE FOR OVERTIXE WORK 

?nployees x111, If qualifted and available, be 
given preference for overtime work, Fncluding 
CalIS, on work srdinarily and customarily performed 
b:, them during ::le coarse of their work week or day 
in t\e orcier of their seniority: 

Under the cited rule, overtime preference iwill be afforded to quali- 
fied, available enplayres iho ordinarily perform the tasks during the course 
of their dock da;i/veek. r;wn the derailment concurred on April 23, 1989, the 
Carrier determined that over:.ime was required. Carrier arranged for Gang 
#1682, customarily used TV repair derailments, to perform the work. Carrier 
also points out that such derailment work was not work ordinarily and cus- 
tomarily perform4 by the ^:aLmant’s 16C Gang. According to Carrier, there- 
fore, Claimant ‘ids not rnti:led to be called to work overtime on that derall- 
mrnt work, nor ua; any inembrr <of the t&C Gang. 

For its part, the Cwganization asserts that the Carrier violated the 
Agreement when it assigned a junior employee, rather than the Claimant, to 
perform the overtime service on April 23, 1989. Claimant was available and 
fully qualified to perform the overtime work, and as senior employee, should 
have been called upon to do so. For these reasons, Organization maintains 
that Claimant is entitled to receive the remedy requested. 

There is no question that Claimant is senior employee in this dls- 
pute, however, :he dLstLnquishing point remains that the task ln questton was 
not work the Claimant ordinarily and customarily performed. While the two 
gangs may have be,, working “shoulder to shoulder” performing track rehabili- 
melon work, the junior empiojee’s gang was routinely used to work derall- 
ments, whereas th.e Claimant’s gang was not. 
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On these particular facts, the Board finds no probative evidence that 
the Agreement was violated. Therefore, this Claim must be denied. 

AWARD 

Claim $zn;ed. 

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTXENT BOARD 
By Order of Third Division 

&ted at Chica<@. illinois, tnis 21st day of 3ctober i992. 


